MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE
One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

CHAPTER 283

AN ACT Amending Fee Schedule for Registered Nurses.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., T. 32, § 2207, sub-§§ I 3, amended. Subsections I to 3 of section 2207 of Title 32 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 2 of chapter 206 of the public laws of 1965, are further amended to read as follows:
 - 1. Examination. By examination: Fee of \$25 \$30 payable on application;
- 2. Reexamination. By reexamination: Fee to be determined by the board based on the number of areas to be covered and not to exceed \$25 \$30;
- 3. Endorsement. By endorsement: Fee of \$5 \$25 payable on application and an additional fee of \$15 to complete the requirements for the issuance of the license.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 284

AN ACT to Repeal the Law Providing for Town Workhouses and Houses of Correction.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 34, c. 71, repealed. Chapter 71 of Title 34 of the Revised Statutes is repealed.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 285

AN ACT Relating to Permanent Motor Vehicle Operators License Numbers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 29, § 539-A, amended. Section 539-A of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 10-A of chapter 245 of the public laws of 1967, is amended to read as follows:

§ 539-A. Permanent license number

The Secretary of State may shall require the submission of an applicant's social security number, when making application for an original or renewal operator's license, for the purpose of establishing a permanent number to be assigned to the operator's license.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 29, § 540, amended. The first sentence of section 540 of Title 29 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

Each license shall state the name, age, place of residence of the licensee and the distinguishing numbers or marks the permanent number assigned to him and may contain a brief description of the licensee for the purpose of identification and such other information as the said Secretary of State shall deem necessary.

Sec. 3. Effective date. This Act shall become effective January 1, 1975.

Effective January 1, 1975

CHAPTER 286

AN ACT Relating to Management of Endowment Funds of Educational Organizations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 13, c. 95, additional. Title 13 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new chapter 95 to read as follows:

CHAPTER 95

EDUCATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS

SUBCHAPTER I

ENDOWMENT FUNDS

§ 4001. Definitions

As used in this chapter, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following words shall have the following meanings.

- 1. Endowment fund. "Endowment fund" means a fund, or any part thereof, held by an institution for its exclusive use, benefit or purposes, which is not wholly expendable by the institution on a current basis under the terms of the applicable gift instrument; but does not include a fund held for an institution by a trustee which is not an institution or a fund in which a beneficiary which is not an institution has an interest other than possible rights which could arise upon violation or failure of the purposes of the fund.
- 2. Gift instrument. "Gift instrument" means a will, deed, grant, conveyance, agreement, memorandum, writing or other governing document, including the terms of any institutional solicitations from which an endowment fund resulted, under which property is transferred to or held by an institution as an endowment fund.
- 3. Governing board. "Governing board" means the body responsible for the management of an institution or of an institutional fund.